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Women’s 
Spiritual 
Retreat - 
Attention: 

Women 
Save the Date and 

Mark Your Calendars: 
Date:  Sat., March 29, 2014

Time:  9a.m. to 3 p.m.
Location: 

Caledonia Presbyterian Church
Leader: Interim Pastor 

Jessica Scholten
Topic: Spirituality and Art

	 All women of First Presbyterian 
Church Lodi save this date and invite 
your women friends and neighbors 
to join us as we set some time apart 
to meditate on scripture passages 
and investigate how our spirituality 
and art are connected in our lives.
	 The women of Caledonia Church 
will be joining us and sharing their 
lovely country setting for this very 
special day.
	 More information will be forthcom-
ing as the date approaches.  This 
event is being organized by the 
Evangelism Committee.

New 
Members 

101 
Class 

	 Presbyterianism—try to say that 
three times fast! The last two Sun-
days in February, the 16th and the 
23rd, Pastor Jess will be leading a 
Presbyterianism 101 New Members 
class. This is for people who have 
either recently joined or are think-
ing about joining, as well as those 
of you who might want a 2 week re-
fresher course on what it means to 
be a Presbyterian. Please join Pas-
tor Jess in the Session Conference 
room for a time of fellowship and 
learning. 
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January 2014

Do not be conformed to this world, but be transformed by the renewing of your minds, so that you may discern 
what is the will of God—what is good and acceptable and perfect.  (Roman 12:2)

Dear Brothers and Sisters in Christ,
	 The interim time is a time of renewing our minds. At the Session meeting earlier 
in December, I asked the ruling elders if the congregation had ever had an official in-
terim pastor (also known as an “intentional interim pastor”—a pastor who is purpose-
fully contracted for a relatively short period of time, usually between six months up 
to three years). Turns out, you haven’t, so I thought I’d share in this a little bit about 
what interim ministry is. 
	 In addition to having consistent worship, preaching, congregational care, and 
administrative leadership, having an interim minister is an opportunity for:

•	 Healthy transition from one pastor to the next
•	 Grieving 
•	 Deepening one’s trust with God and one another
•	 Leadership renewal
•	 Reflection
•	 Seeing God’s call for you as a congregation in a new light
•	 Transformation

	 Thank you for your warm welcome and support. I look forward to serving together with you in the coming 
months and getting to know you.
	 Speaking of getting to know you, the best way for me to pray for you and learn your names is by having 
an updated picture of your family that will fit on a 4 x 6 card. Please email me an updated picture or drop one 
by the office as soon as you are able. Thanks!

Grace and Peace,
Jess

Rod and Bobbie Hanson������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� In Memory of loved ones
Jane Jones�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������In Memory of Eleanor Buttry
Mike and Kris Morgan������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� In Memory of our grandparents
Jim and Dawn Salzman����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������In Memory of Cecil Salzman
Pam Odorizzi, Sandy DeSelle, Diane Lukins�������������������������������� In Memory of Harvey Lillemon and David Johnson
Pam Odorizzi�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������In Memory of Catherine Odorizzi
Beanie Ludlum�������������������������������������������������������������������������� In Memory of Butch, Virgil, Bill and DelRay Wickham
Ann and Ray Hagen, Susie Lynch
Jenny Radl�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������In Memory of Robert (Bud) Radl
Jeffrey and Cassie Leckwee���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� In Memory of our grandparents
Jeff and Cindy Leckwee���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� In Recognition of our family
Mae and Summer Stocks�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������In Memory of Tara

Christmas Poinsettias
The poinsettias that adorn the Sanctuary have been donated by:

The money collected, apart from the price of the poinsettias in the church, 
will be divided between the Lodi Food Pantry and the Lodi Essential Needs Network.
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Newsletter 
Deadline:

Deadline for all newsletter articles for the February 
newsletter will be Thursday, January 23, 9 a.m.  

If you would like an article in the newsletter,  
you can e-mail the Church office at office@lodifpc.org 

or leave it on the desk in the church office.

Happy 
Birthday 

in 
January!

We’d like to wish the  
following people a Happy  
Birthday.  If your birthday 

is in January and your name 
is not listed, please let the

office know the date of your  
birthday so that it can be  
entered in the computer.

1/2	 Chuck Cook
1/3	 Audrey Kohn
	 Jim Brown
	T ravis Meade
1/7	 Cathy Richard
1/8	 Scott King
1/9	 Alison Klann
	 Owen Prucha
1/10	 Dan Wenger
1/11	 Medora Richards
1/13	 John Gorton
	 Jamie Morgan
1/15	 Mathias Hughey
	L uke Hughey
1/16	 Amos Weber
1/17	 Peter Ludlum
1/18	 Kris Morgan
	 Rene Huston
	 Adrianne Tritt
1/19	G ene Smith
1/23	E lizabeth Langeteig
1/24	 Brad Ballweg
1/26	 Vivian Hillestad
1/27	G reg Manning
	 Kimberly Kreklow
1/28	 Rick VanFossen
1/30	H eather Mulcahy

Ushers 

Greeters 

Accompanists 

Kiddie Keep 
Jan 5	 Adrianne Tritt, Mae Stocks; Back-up: Kris Morgan
Jan 12	 Martha Ammann, Jared or Jordon Bauer; 
	 Back-up: Linda Heins
Jan 19	 Kris Morgan, Sara Morgan; 
	 Back-up: Cindy Leckwee
Jan 26	 Adrianne Tritt, Allie Gorton; Back-up: Kristie Tobin

Counters 

Jan 5	 Jean Spataro and Dorothy Richards

Jan 12	 Nancy and Mae Stocks

Jan 19	 Ron and Gale Nelson

Jan 26	 Marcia and Jim Brown

Jan 5	 Sandy DeSelle and Pam Odorizzi

Jan 12	 Rick Van Fossen and Beanie Ludlum

Jan 19	 Open

Jan 26	 Open

Jan 5	 Rana Hughey

Jan 12	 Audrey Kohn

Jan 19	 Jean Mulcahy

Jan 26	 Rana Hughey

Jan 5	 Howard and Dorothy Richards

Jan 12	 Jim and Marcia Brown

Jan 19	 Rich and Vonda Lee Schmidt

Jan 26	 Joe and Beanie Ludlum

	
Worship Leaders 

Jan 5	 Diane Lukins

Jan 12	 Open

Jan 19	 Open

Jan 26	 Open
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January 2014
Youth Ministry Update

Hello fellow Christ-Lovers!

	 As this year comes to a close we 
are able to reflect on what the past 
year has brought for our youth. I love 
to think about all the awesome things 
that I was able to share with them. I 
love that I am able to learn and grow 
along with these youth members. We 
have had our fair share of ups and 
downs with switching pastors and 
changes with the youth group meet-
ings. We have accepted so many 
new members and have made plenty 
of new friends. The group and I have 
made connections with many church-
es both in our area and in other states. 
Our high school members have expe-
rienced helping others who need our 
skills and handy work. Also over the 
summer, the kids fourth grade and 
up go to a week- long retreat and 
spend time seeing old friends. They 
take a time from their busy summer 
to climb the mountain to get spiritually 
closer to Jesus Christ. They have all 
grown in their faith. I am hoping that 
all of this becomes tradition within our 
group.
	 While I was reflecting for this article 
I was watching a couple of Christmas 
movies from when I was younger 
and how in our family its tradition to 
watch "Rudolph the Red Nosed Rein-
deer" and "Santa Claus is Coming to 
Town". We have been sitting down 
after Christmas Eve service for as 
long as I can remember and enjoying 
these classics together. I started to 
think about our youth group and how 
even during the ups and downs and 
changes of our church, it’s important 
to keep constants and traditions. 
	 So, as many of you may have seen 
on Facebook, the kids and I kept a 
very special Christmas tradition. We 
sat and watched "Elf" and ate candy. 
I wanted to spruce it up a little bit and 
add a couple of games and spice up 
the candy. If any of you have ever 
seen the movie "Elf", of if you haven’t 
you definitely should, there are spe-
cific things that Buddy the Elf eats 
during the movie. We had M&Ms, 
cookies, Pixie Stix, and gum. You 
would have to see the movie to un-
derstand. We also played games that 
were Christmas inspired - such as 

our wrapping contest! This did not in-
clude any boxes or gifts, but children 
instead. We also celebrated by hav-
ing an indoor snowball fight. Before 
anyone worries about the hardwood 
floor, don’t worry, it was just paper. 
It's incredible how competitive some 
crinkled up paper can make a dozen 
kids. 
	 But anyway, it’s something that we 
do every year and I plan on continuing 
to have a special youth group around 
Christmas time. I love Christmas and 
the spirit it brings to so many people. 
I hope you all had a Merry Christmas 
with your families and I can’t wait to 
get started on plans for the new year!

God Bless! 
Cassy VanFossen, Youth Director

Dinner 
Hosts

	 Because of recent events, we will 
be doing the dinner hosting a little 
different. I have had some trouble 
coming up with people to sign up 
and lack of participation for Sundays 
Youth Group. I will be putting togeth-
er a schedule for parents. If there is 
any weekend that I have signed you 
up for that you can’t do, you can al-
ways ask another family to switch 
with you. Thank you so much for 
your understanding. 
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Stewardship 
Update

Rick Van Fossen - Dec 25, 2013	
	 As I write this it is late in the evening on Christ-
mas day (yes, I procrastinated and the newsletter 
deadline is tomorrow :), and I can’t help but think 
about how truly blessed we all are.  The least of 
these blessings are the gifts we exchange each 
Christmas.  Today we celebrate the birth of Jesus 
Christ who died for us so that our sins can be for-
given.  What greater gift could we possibly receive?  
As a child I remember hearing people quote Acts 
20:35 around this time of year; it is more blessed 
to give than receive.  On behalf of the Session I 
would like to thank all of you for your gifts to the 
church this past year, both monetary and time/tal-
ents.  Without them Lodi First Presbyterian Church 
simply wouldn’t exist.� God Bless

		  Wkly Over/	 Wkly %	 YTD Over/	 YTD %	 YTD	 YTD	 Prior
Date	 Offering	 Under Budget	 of Budget	 Under Budget	 of Budget	 Budget	 Offering	 Year	
January 6, 2013	 $2,933.84 	 ($411.12)	 88%	 ($411.12)	 88%	 3,345	 2,934	 2,573
January 13, 2013	 $3,178.60 	 ($166.36)	 95%	 ($577.48)	 91%	 6,690	 6,112	 6,475
January 20, 2013	 $2,440.36 	 ($904.60)	 73%	 ($1,482.08)	 85%	 10,035	 8,553	 9,319
January 27, 2013	 $1,681.12 	 ($1,663.84)	 50%	 ($3,145.93)	 76%	 13,380	 10,234	 11,581
February 3, 2013	 $3,245.99 	 ($98.97)	 97%	 ($3,244.90)	 81%	 16,725	 13,480	 13,801
February 10, 2013	 $1,244.00 	 ($2,100.96)	 37%	 ($5,345.86)	 73%	 20,070	 14,724	 17,307
February 17, 2013	 $2,197.00 	 ($1,147.96)	 66%	 ($6,493.82)	 72%	 23,415	 16,921	 21,067
February 24, 2013	 $2,669.00 	 ($675.96)	 80%	 ($7,169.78)	 73%	 26,760	 19,590	 24,064
March 3, 2013	 $3,725.35 	 $380.39 	 111%	 ($6,789.39)	 77%	 30,105	 23,315	 26,164
March 10, 2013	 $2,692.96 	 ($652.00)	 81%	 ($7,441.40)	 78%	 33,450	 26,008	 28,286
March 17, 2013	 $2,331.50 	 ($1,013.46)	 70%	 ($8,454.86)	 77%	 36,795	 28,340	 31,930
March 24, 2013	 $3,124.93 	 ($220.03)	 93%	 ($8,674.89)	 78%	 40,140	 31,465	 34,737
March 31, 2013	 $2,899.00 	 ($445.96)	 87%	 ($9,120.85)	 79%	 43,485	 34,364	 36,746
April 7, 2013	 $2,740.00 	 ($604.96)	 82%	 ($9,725.81)	 79%	 46,830	 37,104	 41,303
April 14, 2013	 $2,495.00 	 ($849.96)	 75%	 ($10,575.77)	 79%	 50,175	 39,599	 44,281
April 21, 2013	 $2,899.00 	 ($445.96)	 87%	 ($11,021.73)	 79%	 53,520	 42,498	 48,256
April 28, 2013	 $2,024.00 	 ($1,320.96)	 61%	 ($12,342.70)	 78%	 56,865	 44,522	 50,451
May 5, 2013	 $2,610.00 	 ($734.96)	 78%	 ($13,077.66)	 78%	 60,210	 47,132	 52,822
May 12, 2013	 $2,955.00 	 ($389.96)	 88%	 ($13,467.62)	 79%	 63,555	 50,087	 56,934
May 19, 2013	 $2,458.00 	 ($886.96)	 73%	 ($14,354.58)	 79%	 66,900	 52,545	 59,470
May 26, 2013	 $1,951.00 	 ($1,393.96)	 58%	 ($15,748.54)	 78%	 70,245	 54,496	 61,646
June 2, 2013	 $2,837.00 	 ($507.96)	 85%	 ($16,256.50)	 78%	 73,590	 57,333	 63,677
June 9, 2013	 $1,299.36 	 ($2,045.60)	 39%	 ($18,302.11)	 76%	 76,935	 58,632	 66,997
June 16, 2013	 $1,588.00 	 ($1,756.96)	 47%	 ($20,059.07)	 75%	 80,280	 60,220	 71,370
June 23, 2013	 $2,580.00 	 ($764.96)	 77%	 ($20,824.03)	 75%	 83,625	 62,800	 75,034
June 30, 2013	 $1,777.00 	 ($1,567.96)	 53%	 ($22,391.99)	 74%	 86,970	 64,577	 77,295
July 7, 2013	 $3,399.00 	 $54.04 	 102%	 ($22,337.95)	 75%	 90,315	 67,976	 79,805
July 14, 2013	 $2,699.00 	 ($645.96)	 81%	 ($22,983.91)	 75%	 93,660	 70,675	 83,196
July 21, 2013	 $1,417.00 	 ($1,927.96)	 42%	 ($24,911.87)	 74%	 97,005	 72,092	 85,270
July 28, 2013	 $1,535.00 	 ($1,809.96)	 46%	 ($26,721.84)	 73%	 100,350	 73,627	 87,165
August 4, 2013	 $2,997.00 	 ($347.96)	 90%	 ($27,069.80)	 74%	 103,695	 76,624	 91,174
August 11, 2013	 $2,291.13 	 ($1,053.83)	 68%	 ($28,123.63)	 74%	 107,040	 78,915	 94,150
August 18, 2013	 $1,716.00 	 ($1,628.96)	 51%	 ($29,752.59)	 73%	 110,385	 80,631	 96,344
August 25, 2013	 $2,086.00 	 ($1,258.96)	 62%	 ($31,011.55)	 73%	 113,730	 82,717	 98,643
September 1, 2013	 $2,190.00 	 ($1,154.96)	 65%	 ($32,166.51)	 73%	 117,075	 84,907� 100,263
September 8, 2013	 $2,070.00 	 ($1,274.96)	 62%	 ($33,441.48)	 72%	 120,420	 86,977� 103,922
September 15, 2013	 $2,068.00 	 ($1,276.96)	 62%	 ($34,718.44)	 72%	 123,765	 89,045� 106,318
September 22, 2013	 $2,851.00 	 ($493.96)	 85%	 ($35,212.40)	 72%	 127,110	 91,896� 109,164
September 29, 2013	 $1,195.00 	 ($2,149.96)	 36%	 ($37,362.36)	 71%	 130,455	 93,091� 111,344
October 6, 2013	 $2,749.00 	 ($595.96)	 82%	 ($37,958.32)	 72%	 133,800	 95,840� 113,295
October 13, 2013	 $3,737.00 	 $392.04 	 112%	 ($37,566.28)	 73%	 137,145	 99,577� 117,237
October 20, 2013	 $2,007.00 	 ($1,337.96)	 60%	 ($38,904.24)	 72%	 140,490	 101,584� 120,687
October 27, 2013	 $2,289.00 	 ($1,055.96)	 68%	 ($39,960.21)	 72%	 143,835	 103,873� 122,534
November 3, 2013	 $1,975.00 	 ($1,369.96)	 59%	 ($41,330.17)	 72%	 147,180	 105,848� 124,914
November 10, 2013	 $2,643.00 	 ($701.96)	 79%	 ($42,032.13)	 72%	 150,525	 108,491� 129,448
November 17, 2013	 $1,703.25 	 ($1,641.71)	 51%	 ($43,673.84)	 72%	 153,870	 110,194� 132,347
November 24, 2013	 $2,069.50 	 ($1,275.46)	 62%	 ($44,949.30)	 71%	 157,215	 112,264� 134,853
December 1, 2013	 $3,218.00 	 ($126.96)	 96%	 ($45,076.26)	 72%	 160,560	 115,482� 137,735
December 8, 2013	 $3,213.00 	 ($131.96)	 96%	 ($45,208.23)	 72%	 163,905	 118,695� 141,935



7

Product % QTY Total
Ace Hardware $25.00 4.00% $

Aeropostale $25.00 7.00% $

Amazon.com $25.00 3.00% $

Applebee's $25.00 10.00% $

Arby's $10.00 8.00% $

Barnes & Noble 
Booksellers $10.00

9.00% $

Barnes & Noble 
Booksellers $25.00

9.00% $

Bass Pro Shops $25.00 9.00% $

Bath & Body Works 
$25.00

13.00% $

Bed Bath & Beyond 
$25.00

**8.00
%

$

Best Buy $100.00 3.00% $

Best Buy $25.00 3.00% $

Boston Store $25.00 8.00% $

BP $100.00 1.50% $

BP $50.00 1.50% $

Build-A-Bear Workshop 
$25.00

8.00% $

Burger King $10.00 4.00% $

Burlington Coat Factory 
$25.00

8.00% $

Cabela's $25.00 11.00% $

Children's Place $25.00 12.00% $

Chili's Grill & Bar 
$25.00

11.00% $

Chuck E. Cheese 
$10.00

8.00% $

Claire's $10.00 9.00% $

Copps (WI only) 
$100.00

4.00% $

Copps (WI only) $50.00 4.00% $

Cousins Subs $10.00 9.00% $

Cracker Barrel $10.00 9.00% $

Dick's Sporting Goods 
$25.00

8.00% $

Disney $100.00 2.00% $

Disney $25.00 2.00% $

Dressbarn $25.00 8.00% $

Family Christian Stores 
$25.00

9.00% $

Product % QTY Total
GameStop $25.00 3.00% $

GNC $25.00 8.00% $

Home Depot $100.00 **5.00
%

$

Home Depot $25.00 **5.00
%

$

iTunes® $15.00 5.00% $

jcpenney $100.00 5.00% $

jcpenney $25.00 5.00% $

Jo-Ann Fabric and Craft 
Stores $25.00

6.00% $

KFC $5.00 8.00% $

Kmart $25.00 4.00% $

Kohl's $100.00 4.00% $

Kohl's $25.00 4.00% $

Kwik Trip  $100.00 9.00% $

Kwik Trip  $25.00 9.00% $

L.L.Bean $25.00 16.00% $

Lands' End $100.00 16.00% $

Macy's $25.00 10.00% $

Marcus Theatres 
$25.00

9.00% $

Marshalls $25.00 7.00% $

Menards $100.00 3.00% $

Menards $25.00 3.00% $

Michaels $25.00 4.00% $

Mobil $50.00 1.00% $

Office Depot $25.00 4.00% $

Old Chicago $25.00 6.00% $

Old Country Buffet 
$25.00

5.00% $

Old Navy $25.00 14.00% $

Olive Garden ®  $25.00 9.00% $

Outback Steakhouse 
$25.00

8.00% $

Panera Bread $25.00 9.00% $

Papa Murphy's Pizza 
$10.00

8.00% $

Payless Shoes $20.00 13.00% $

PetSmart $25.00 **7.00
%

$

Product % QTY Total
Pick 'n Save (WI only) 
$100.00

4.00% $

Pick 'n Save (WI only) 
$25.00

4.00% $

Pick 'n Save (WI only) 
$50.00

4.00% $

Piggly Wiggly (WI, IL 
only) $100.00

3.00% $

Piggly Wiggly (WI, IL 
only) $25.00

3.00% $

Piggly Wiggly (WI, IL 
only) $50.00

3.00% $

Pizza Hut (Not AK or 
HI) $10.00

8.00% $

Red Lobster ®  $25.00 9.00% $

Red Robin $25.00 **12.00
%

$

Sam's Club $100.00 2.50% $

Sam's Club $25.00 2.50% $

Sears $100.00 4.00% $

Sears $25.00 4.00% $

Sentry $10.00 3.00% $

Sentry $50.00 3.00% $

Shopko $25.00 3.00% $

Shopko $50.00 3.00% $

Staples $25.00 5.00% $

Starbucks $25.00 7.00% $

SUBWAY®
Restaurants $10.00

3.00% $

SUBWAY®
Restaurants $50.00

3.00% $

Taco Bell $10.00 5.00% $

Tanger Outlets $25.00 8.00% $

Target $100.00 2.50% $

Target $25.00 2.50% $

Texas Roadhouse 
$25.00

8.00% $

TGI Fridays $25.00 9.00% $

Toys"R"Us $20.00 3.00% $

Walgreens $25.00 **8.00
%

$

Walmart $100.00 2.50% $

Walmart $25.00 2.50% $

Total Due All Columns:Make Checks Payable To: First Presbyterian Church Scrip $

**Limited time bonus offer.  Participating retailers and products are subject to change without notice.

Family Order Form

First Presbyterian Church 
More cards available--see www.glscrip.com for a list of all vendors. Please ask if there is something you don't see. Thanks!

Created:  11/24/2013 3:21:11 PM

Name Customer #

Order DateCheck #
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First Presbyterian Church 
258 Lodi Street
Lodi, WI  53555

Non-Profit Org.
Permit No. 39
U.S. Postage Paid
Lodi, WI  53555

First Presbyterian Church 
258 Lodi Street
Lodi, WI 53555

Phone: 608-592-4310
Fax: 608-592-2332

Interim Pastor: Jessica Scholten

Youth Director: 
Cassy VanFossen

E-Mail address: cassy@lodifpc.org

Choir Director: Position Open
Custodian: Lori Harrenstein

Stephen Ministry Leader: Diane Lukins
Church Secretary: Pat Craig

Church Secretary’s Office Hours:  
9 a.m.-1 p.m., Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday

Worship Service 
Sunday

9:00 a.m.
Nursery Available

Sunday School 
(during the school year)

10:15 a.m.

Newsletter Graphic Design: Jim Salzman

 
The Session

Class of 2013
Marcia Brown
Sandy DeSelle
Greg Manning

Class of 2014
Rick VanFossen
Paul Ammann

Class of 2015
Beanie Ludlum 
Dawn Salzman

Dorothy Richards

Board of Deacons
Class of 2013

Diane Lukins 
Rebecca McIntyre

Laurie Fryman

Class of 2014
Audrey Kohn
Jeff Leckwee
Mike Morgan

Class of 2015
Mary Bancroft
Jason Tobin

Stephen Ministers
Diane Lukins, Stephen Leader

Marcia Brown
Herb Damsteegt

Jane Jones
Beth Sokol

Dorothy Richards

Dawn Salzman, Clerk of Session


